508670093 07/25/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI385749

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA		
		Name	Execution Date
Onfido Ltd			07/23/2024
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA		
Company Name:	BMO Ba	nk N.A., as Collateral Agent	
Street Address:	320 Sou	th Canal Street	
City:	Chicago		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	6	
Postal Code:	60606		
Property Typ		Number	
Application Number		7688572	_
Application Number		6449069	
Application Number		6588425	
Application Number		6245453	
Application Number		6245480	
Application Number		6667200	
Application Number		7688575	
Application Number		7719199	
Application Number		7075473	_
Application Number		7243467	
Application Number		6597626	
Application Number		6108183	
Application Number		6685180	
Application Number	: 1	5913921	
Application Number	: 1	7830208	
Application Number	: 1	7830206	
Application Number	: 1	8084915	
Application Number	: 1	8212797	
Application Number	: 1	8081119	
Application Number	: 1	8425231	

508670093

CORRESPONDENCE DATA	4	
Fax Number:	80092	279801
		e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.
Phone:	80092	279801
Email:	jean.p	paterson@cscglobal.com
Correspondent Name:	CSC	J. Paterson
Address Line 1:	19 W	est 44th Street
Address Line 2:	Suite	200
Address Line 4:	New `	York, NEW YORK 10036
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Jean Paterson
SIGNATURE:		Jean Paterson
DATE SIGNED:		07/25/2024
Total Attachments: 15		
source=7-25-2025Onfido_Ltd	_PT#page	1.tiff
source=7-25-2025Onfido_Ltd	_PT#page	2.tiff
source=7-25-2025Onfido_Ltd	_PT#page	3.tiff
source=7-25-2025Onfido_Ltd	_PT#page	4.tiff
source=7-25-2025Onfido_Ltd	_PT#page	5.tiff
source=7-25-2025Onfido_Ltd	_PT#page	6.tiff
source=7-25-2025Onfido_Ltd	_PT#page	7.tiff
source=7-25-2025Onfido_Ltd	_PT#page	8.tiff

source=7-25-2025Onfido_Ltd_PT#page9.tiff source=7-25-2025Onfido_Ltd_PT#page10.tiff source=7-25-2025Onfido_Ltd_PT#page11.tiff source=7-25-2025Onfido_Ltd_PT#page12.tiff source=7-25-2025Onfido_Ltd_PT#page13.tiff source=7-25-2025Onfido_Ltd_PT#page14.tiff

SECURITY AGREEMENT RE: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Security Agreement Re: Intellectual Property (as amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Agreement") dated as of July 23, 2024, by and among Onfido Ltd, a company organized and existing under the laws of England and Wales, with registered number 07479524 ("Onfido"), and Entrust Limited, a company organized and existing under the laws of Ontario (together with Onfido, the "Debtors" and individually as a "Debtor") each with its mailing address as set forth in Section 17(b) below, and BMO Bank N.A. (f/k/a BMO Bank N.A.) ("BMO"), with its mailing address as set forth in Section 17(b) below, acting as collateral agent hereunder for the Secured Creditors hereinafter identified and defined (BMO acting as such collateral agent and any successor or successors to BMO acting in such capacity being hereinafter referred to as the "Collateral Agent");

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS

Entrust Corporation (f/k/a Entrust Datacard Corporation), a Delaware corporation A. (the "Borrower"), the Debtors, the other Guarantors party thereto, the Lenders (as defined below) and BMO, individually, as administrative agent ("Administrative Agent") and as a Lender, have entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of April 13, 2018 (such Credit Agreement, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of June 6, 2019, that certain Second Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of February 27, 2020, that certain Third Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of February 28, 2022, that certain Fourth Amendment to Credit Agreement (via email), dated as of June 2, 2022, that certain Fifth Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of December 22, 2022 and that certain Sixth Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of March 26, 2024, and as the same may be further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including amendments and restatements thereof in its entirety, being hereinafter referred to as the "Credit Agreement"), pursuant to which BMO and other banks and financial institutions and letter of credit issuers from time to time party to the Credit Agreement (BMO, in its individual capacity, and such other banks and financial institutions being hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Lenders" and individually as a "Lender" and such letter of credit issuers being hereinafter referred to collectively as the "L/C Issuers" and individually as a "L/C Issuer") have agreed, subject to certain terms and conditions, to extend credit and make certain other financial accommodations available to the Borrower.

B. In addition, one or more of the Debtors may from time to time be liable to the Lenders and/or their Affiliates with respect to Hedging Liability and/or Bank Product Obligations (as such terms are defined in the Credit Agreement) (the Administrative Agent, the L/C Issuers, the Lenders, together with Affiliates of the Lenders with respect to Hedging Liability and Bank Product Obligations, being hereinafter referred to collectively as the *"Secured Creditors"* and individually as a *"Secured Creditor"*).

C. As a condition to extending credit or otherwise making financial accommodations available to or for the account of the Borrower under the Credit Agreement, the Secured Creditors require, among other things, that each Debtor grant to the Collateral Agent for the

benefit of the Secured Creditors a lien on and security interest in the intellectual property of such Debtor described herein subject to the terms and conditions hereof.

D. The Borrower owns, directly or indirectly, equity interests in each Debtor and the Borrower provides each of the Debtors with financial, management, administrative, and technical support which enables such Debtors to conduct their businesses in an orderly and efficient manner in the ordinary course.

E. Each Debtor will benefit, directly or indirectly, from credit and other financial accommodations extended by the Secured Creditors to the Borrower.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Section 1. Grant of Security Interest in the Collateral; Obligations Secured. (a) As collateral security for the Senior Indebtedness defined below, each Debtor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Creditors a lien on and security interest in, and acknowledges and agrees that the Collateral Agent has and shall continue to have for the benefit of the Secured Creditors a continuing lien on and security interest in all right, title and interest of each Debtor, whether now owned or existing or hereafter created, acquired or arising, in and to all of the following:

(i) *Patents.* Patents, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, or in which such Debtor now has or hereafter acquires any rights (the term "*Patents*" means and includes (i) all letters patent of the United States of America ("*United States*") or any political subdivision thereof, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of the United States or any political subdivision thereof, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "*USPTO*") or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state thereof or any political subdivision thereof, including, without limitations, continuations-in-part, divisions, or extensions thereof), including, without limitation, each Patent listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;

(ii) *Patent Licenses.* Patent Licenses, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, or in which such Debtor now has or hereafter acquires any rights (the term *"Patent Licenses"* means and includes any written agreement granting to any person any right to exploit, use or practice any invention on which a Patent is owned by another person), including, without limitation, and all royalties and other sums due or to become due to such Debtor under such agreements, together with the right to sue for and collect all such royalties and other sums;

(iii) *Trademarks*. Trademarks, whether now owned or hereafter adopted or acquired, or in which such Debtor now has or hereafter acquires any rights (the term *"Trademarks"* means and includes (i) all trademarks, trade names, trade styles, trade dress, domain names, service marks and logos, whether or not registered, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, including, without

limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the USPTO or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state thereof or any political subdivision thereof and (ii) all extensions or renewals thereof), including, without limitation, each Trademark listed on <u>Schedule B</u> hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the foregoing;

(iv) *Trademark Licenses*. Trademark Licenses, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, or in which such Debtor now has or hereafter acquires any rights (the term *"Trademark Licenses"* means and includes any written agreement granting to any person any right to use or exploit any Trademark of another person), including, without limitation, all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark licensed and all royalties and other sums due or to become due to such Debtor under such agreements, together with the right to sue for and collect all such royalties and other sums;

(v) Copyrights. Copyrights, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, or in which such Debtor now has or hereafter acquires any rights (the term "Copyrights" means and includes (i) all copyrights, whether or not published or registered, and all works of authorship and the rights therein, including, without limitation, copyrights for computer programs and data bases, copyrightable materials, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Copyright Office (the "USCO") or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state thereof or any political subdivision thereof, (ii) all renewals, derivative works, enhancements, modifications, new releases and other revisions thereof, and (iii) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world), including, without limitation, each Copyright listed on Schedule C hereto;

(vi) *Copyright Licenses.* Copyright Licenses, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, or in which such Debtor now has or hereafter acquires any rights (the term *"Copyright Licenses"* means and includes any written agreement granting to any person the right to use or exploit any Copyright of another person, including, without limitation, all royalties and other sums due or to become due to such Debtor under such agreements, together with the right to sue for and collect all such royalties and other sums;

(vii) Reserved;

(viii) General Intangibles and Tangible Embodiments. General intangibles relating to any of the above-described property and tangible embodiments or fixations thereof, including all customer lists and other records relating to the distribution of products or rendition of services, all whether now existing or hereafter arising in which such Debtor now has or hereafter acquires any rights; and

(ix) *Proceeds and Products.* All proceeds and products of the foregoing, whether now existing or hereafter arising, including, without limitation, (i) any claim of such Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future

infringement of any Patent or any Patent licensed under any Patent License, (ii) any claim by such Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark or of any Trademark licensed under any Trademark License, or for injury to the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, or symbolized by, any Trademark or of any Trademark licensed under any Trademark License, and (iii) any claim of such Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringements of any Copyright or of any Copyright licensed under any Copyright License, and together with the right to sue for and collect the damages described in the immediately preceding clauses (i), (ii) and (iii);

all of the foregoing being herein sometimes referred to as the "*Collateral*"; *provided* that the security interest created by this Agreement shall not extend to, and the definition of Collateral shall specifically exclude (i) any license agreement under which such Debtor is licensee which, by its terms, prohibits the security interest contemplated by this Agreement, (ii) Intent-To-Use Applications, (iii) any Excluded Property, and (iv) other property to the extent the Collateral Agent determines in its reasonable judgment the cost of obtaining or perfecting a security interest in such property is excessive to the value afforded thereby.

(b) This Agreement is made and given to secure, and shall secure, the prompt payment and performance of all "Senior Indebtedness", as such term is defined in the Intercreditor and Collateral Agency Agreement. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, the right of recovery against any Debtor under this Agreement (other than the Borrower to which this limitation shall not apply) shall not exceed \$1.00 less than the lowest amount that would render such Debtor's obligations under this Agreement void or voidable under applicable law, including fraudulent conveyance law.

Section 2. Terms Defined in Credit Agreement. All capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the same meanings herein as such terms have in the Credit Agreement. The term "Debtor" and "Debtors" as used herein shall mean and include the Debtors collectively and also each individually, with all grants, representations, warranties, and covenants of and by the Debtors, or any of them, herein contained to constitute joint and several grants, representations, warranties, and covenants of and by the Debtors; *provided, however*, that unless the context in which the same is used shall otherwise require, any grant, representation, warranty or covenant contained herein related to the Collateral shall be made by each Debtor only with respect to the Collateral owned by it or represented by such Debtor as owned by it.

Section 3. Reserved. Section 4. Reserved. Section 5. Reserved. Section 6. Reserved.

Section 7. Grant of License to Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Etc. Without in any way limiting the scope of the lien and security interest created hereby, each Debtor hereby grants

US-DOCS\150673409.4

to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Creditors an irrevocable (during the continuance of an Event of Default), nonexclusive license and right to use all of such Debtor's Patents, Patent Licenses, Trademarks, Trademark Licenses, Copyrights, Copyright Licenses and similar intangibles in the processing, production, marketing, distribution or sale by the Collateral Agent of all or any part of the Collateral in connection with and solely in connection with any foreclosure or other realization on such Collateral. The license and rights granted to the Collateral Agent hereby shall be exercisable without the payment of any royalty, fee, charge or any other compensation to any Debtor or any other party. Such license and rights shall include reasonable access to all records in which any of the licensed items may be recorded or stored. Any such license granted by the Collateral Agent to a third party shall include reasonable and customary terms necessary to preserve the existence, validity and value of the affected Collateral, including without limitation, provisions requiring the continuing confidential handling of trade secrets, requiring the use of appropriate notices and prohibiting the use of false notices, protecting and maintaining the quality standards of the trademarks in the manner set forth below (it being understood and agreed that, without limiting any other rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent under this Agreement, any other Loan Document or applicable law, nothing in the foregoing license grant shall be construed as granting the Collateral Agent rights in and to such Collateral above and beyond (x) the rights to such Collateral that each Debtor has reserved for itself and (y) in the case of Collateral that is licensed to any such Debtor by a third party, the extent to which such Debtor has the right to grant a sublicense to such Collateral hereunder). The use of such license by the Collateral Agent may only be exercised, at the option of the Collateral Agent, during the continuation of an Event of Default; provided that any license, sublicense or other transaction entered into by the Collateral Agent in accordance herewith shall immediately terminate at such time as the Collateral Agent is no longer lawfully entitled to exercise its rights and remedies under this Agreement. Nothing in this Section 7 shall require a Debtor to grant any license that is prohibited by any rule of law, statute or regulation, or is prohibited by, or constitutes a breach or default under or results in the termination of any contract, license, agreement, instrument or other document evidencing, giving rise to or theretofore granted, with respect to such property or otherwise unreasonably prejudices the value thereof to the relevant Debtor. In the event the license set forth in this Section 7 is exercised with regard to any Trademarks, the license will be subject to sufficient rights to quality control and inspection in favor of the relevant Debtor to avoid the risk of invalidation of such Trademarks.

Section 8. Supplements; Further Assurances. Each Debtor agrees to do such further acts and things, and to execute and deliver to the Collateral Agent such additional instruments and documents, as the Collateral Agent may reasonably require to carry into effect the purposes of this Agreement. All of the foregoing are to be at the sole cost of each Debtor. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, for the avoidance of doubt, prior to the occurrence of an Event of Default, no Debtor shall be required to make or pay for any filings for the Collateral Agent to perfect its first priority lien and security interest in any Collateral located outside of the United States pursuant to this Agreement.

Section 9. Reserved.

Section 10. Remedies Upon Default. The occurrence of any event or the existence of any condition specified as an "Event of Default" under the Credit Agreement shall constitute an "Event of Default" hereunder.

The Agent Appointed Attorney-in-Fact. Each Debtor hereby irrevocably Section 11. appoints the Collateral Agent, its nominee, or any other person whom the Collateral Agent may designate as each Debtor's attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority, upon the occurrence and during the continuation of any Event of Default hereunder, to take any action and to execute any instrument which the Collateral Agent may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including, without limitation, to prosecute diligently any patent, trademark or copyright or any application for Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights pending as of the date of this Agreement or thereafter, to make application on unpatented but patentable inventions and registerable but unregistered Trademarks and Copyrights, to file and prosecute opposition and cancellation proceedings, to do all other acts necessary or desirable to preserve all rights in the Collateral and otherwise to file any claims or take any action or institute any proceedings which the Collateral Agent may deem necessary or desirable to enforce the rights of the Collateral Agent and the Secured Creditors with respect to any of the Collateral, until all commitments of the Lenders to extend credit to or for the account of the Borrower under the Credit Agreement have expired or otherwise terminated and the Senior Indebtedness has been Paid in Full (as defined in the Intercreditor and Collateral Agency Agreement) (other than (i) contingent indemnification obligations, (ii) Hedging Liability as to which arrangements satisfactory to the applicable counterparty under the relevant Hedging Agreement have been made and (iii) Bank Product Obligations as to which arrangements satisfactory to the applicable provider of Bank Products have been made) and the expiration or termination of all Letters of Credit (other than Letters of Credit that have been Cash Collateralized to the satisfaction of the relevant L/C Issuer) (collectively, the "Discharge of Senior Indebtedness"). Each Debtor hereby ratifies and approves all acts of any such attorney and agrees that neither the Collateral Agent nor any such attorney will be liable for any acts or omissions nor for any error of judgment or mistake of fact or law other than their gross negligence or willful misconduct. The foregoing power of attorney, being coupled with an interest, is irrevocable until the Discharge of Senior Indebtedness.

Section 12. Application of Proceeds. The proceeds and avails of the Collateral at any time received by the Collateral Agent upon the occurrence and during the continuation of any Event of Default shall, when received by the Collateral Agent in cash or its equivalent, be applied by the Collateral Agent in reduction of, or held as collateral security for, the Senior Indebtedness in accordance with the terms of the Intercreditor and Collateral Agency Agreement. Each Debtor shall remain liable to the Collateral Agent and the Secured Creditors for any deficiency. Any surplus remaining after the full payment and satisfaction of the Senior Indebtedness shall be returned to the Borrower, as agent for the Debtors, or to whomsoever the Collateral Agent reasonably determines is lawfully entitled thereto.

Section 13. Reserved.

Section 14. Reserved.

Section 15. Continuing Agreement; Termination and Release. (a) This Agreement shall be a continuing agreement in every respect and shall remain in full force and effect until the Discharge of Senior Indebtedness.

(b) At such time as there have been the Discharge of Senior Indebtedness, the Collateral shall be released from the liens created hereby, and this Agreement shall automatically terminate, all without delivery of any instrument or performance of any act by any party, and all rights to the Collateral shall revert to the Debtors. At the sole expense of the Debtors following any such termination and release, the Collateral Agent shall deliver to such Debtor any Collateral held by the Collateral Agent hereunder, and at the request of such Debtor, execute and deliver to such Debtor such documents as such Debtor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination, including the filing of any financing statements and any documents with the USPTO or the USCO.

(c) If any of the Collateral shall be disposed of by any Debtor in a transaction permitted by the Loan Documents, the Collateral Agent, at the request and sole expense of such Debtor, shall execute and deliver to such Debtor all releases or other documents reasonably necessary for the release of the liens created hereby on such Collateral. If any Debtor shall be released from its obligations as a Guarantor in accordance with the Loan Documents, the Collateral Agent, at the request and sole expense of such Debtor, shall execute and deliver to such Debtor all releases or other documents reasonably necessary for the termination of all obligations of such Debtor hereunder and release of liens created hereby on all such Debtor's Collateral.

Section 16. The Collateral Agent. In acting under or by virtue of this Agreement, the Collateral Agent shall be entitled to all the rights, authority, privileges, and immunities provided in the Intercreditor and Collateral Agency Agreement, all of which provisions of said Intercreditor and Collateral Agency Agreement are incorporated by reference herein with the same force and effect as if set forth herein in their entirety. The Collateral Agent hereby disclaims any representation or warranty to the Secured Creditors or any other holders of the Senior Indebtedness concerning the perfection of the liens and security interests granted hereunder or in the value of any of the Collateral.

Section 17. Miscellaneous. (a) This Agreement cannot be changed or terminated orally. This Agreement shall create a continuing lien on and security interest in the Collateral and shall be binding upon each Debtor, its successors and assigns and shall inure, together with the rights and remedies of the Secured Creditors hereunder, to the benefit of the Secured Creditors and their successors and permitted assigns; *provided, however*, that no Debtor may assign its rights or delegate its duties hereunder without the Collateral Agent's prior written consent. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, and if permitted by the Credit Agreement, any Lender may assign or otherwise transfer any indebtedness held by it secured by this Agreement to any other person, and such other person shall thereupon become vested with all the benefits in respect thereof granted to such Secured Creditor herein or otherwise.

(b) Except as otherwise specified herein, all communications hereunder shall be in writing (including cable, telecopy and telex) and shall be given to the relevant party, and shall be

US-DOCS\150673409.4

deemed to have been made when given to the relevant party, in accordance with Section 13.1 of the Credit Agreement (it being understood and agreed that the notice address for the Collateral Agent shall be the address for BMO set forth in Section 13.1(a)(ii) of the Credit Agreement).

(c) In the event and to the extent that any provision hereof shall be deemed to be invalid or unenforceable by reason of the operation of any law or by reason of the interpretation placed thereon by any court, this Agreement shall to such extent be construed as not containing such provision, but only as to such jurisdictions where such law or interpretation is operative, and the invalidity or unenforceability of such provision shall not affect the validity of any remaining provisions hereof, and any and all other provisions hereof which are otherwise lawful and valid shall remain in full force and effect. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, in the event that this Agreement shall be deemed to be invalid or otherwise unenforceable with respect to any Debtor, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect the validity of this Agreement with respect to the other Debtors.

(d) This Agreement shall be deemed to have been made in the State of Illinois and shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois, without regard to principles of conflicts of law, except as required by mandatory provisions of law and except to the extent that the validity or perfection of the security interest hereunder, or remedies hereunder, in respect of any particular Collateral are governed by the laws of a jurisdiction other than the State of Illinois. The headings in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and shall not limit or otherwise affect the meaning of any provision hereof.

(e) Reserved.

(f) Each Debtor hereby submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois and of any Illinois State court sitting in the City of Chicago, for purposes of all legal proceedings arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby. Each Debtor irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, any objection which it may now or hereafter have to the laying of the venue of any such proceeding brought in such a court and any claim that any such proceeding brought in such a court and any claim that any such proceeding brought in such a court has been brought in an inconvenient forum. EACH DEBTOR AND, BY ACCEPTING THE BENEFITS OF THIS AGREEMENT, EACH SECURED CREDITOR HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ANY AND ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY.

(g) This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto on separate counterpart signature pages, each constituting an original, but all together one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement by telecopier or electronically by .pdf, .tiff or similar electronic format shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Debtor has caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

"DEBTORS"

ONFIDO LTD

By:

abut

Name: Lisa Jaribbits Title: Director

ENTRUST LIMITED

By: Lisa J. Tibbits Name?

Title: Secretary

Accepted and agreed to in Chicago, Illinois as of the date first above written.

BMO BANK N.A., as Collateral Agent

By

Jacof Manting Name: TRACY martina Title: Autorized Signatory

[Signature Page to U.S. Security Agreement re: Intellectual Property (Onfido Ltd / Entrust Limited)]

Owner	Tinle	Application Number /	Registration Number / Registration Date
		Application	
Onfido Ltd	METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR AUTHENTICATION OF	17688572	N/A
	A PHYSICAL DOCUMENT	2022-03-07	
Onfido Ltd	WITHIN DOCUMENT FACE VERIFICATION	16449069	11023708
		2019-06-21	2021-06-01
Onfido Ltd	CHARACTER AUTHENTICITY DETERMINATION	16588425	11100322
		2019-09-30	2021-08-24
Onfido Ltd	DOCUMENT AUTHENTICITY DETERMINATION	16245453	11087125
		2019-01-11	2021-08-10
Onfido Ltd	DATA EXTRACTION PIPELINE	16245480	11055524
		2019-01-11	2021-07-06
Onfido Ltd	INTERACTIVE USER AUTHENTICATION	16667200	11694474
		2019-10-29	2023-07-04
Onfido Ltd	METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR AUTHENTICATION OF	17688575	N/A
	A PHYSICAL DOCUMENT	2022-03-07	
Onfido Ltd	METHOD FOR DETECTING FRAUD IN DOCUMENTS	17719199	N/A
		2022-04-12	
Onfido Ltd	MACHINE LEARNING INFERENCE SYSTEM	17075473	N/A
		2020-10-20	
Onfido Ltd	SCALABLE, FLEXIBLE AND ROBUST TEMPLATE-	17243467	11657631
	BASED DATA EXTRACTION PIPELINE	2021-04-28	2023-05-23

SCHEDULE A

TO SECURITY AGREEMENT Re: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

U.S. PATENT NUMBERS

Owner	Title	Application Number /	Registration Number / Registration Date
		Application Date	
Onfido Ltd	IMAGE SET ALIGNMENT	16597626	11258924
		2019-10-09	2022-02-22
Onfido Ltd	VERIFICATION METHOD AND SYSTEM	16108183	11308340
		2018-08-22	2022-04-19
Onfido Limited	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR ENCRYPTING,	16685180	11171779
	STORING, AND/OR SHARING SENSITIVE DATA		
Onfido Ltd	VERIFICATION METHOD AND SYSTEM	15913921	10853677
Onfido Ltd	GENERALIZED ANOMALY DETECTION	17830208	20230069960
		10-90-7707	20-00-02
Onfido Ltd	SIGNAL-BASED MACHINE LEARNING FRAUD	17830206	20220398859
	DETECTION	2022-06-01	2022-12-15
Onfido Ltd	GENERALIZED ANOMALY DETECTION	18084915	20230147685
		2022-12-20	2023-05-11
Onfido Ltd	METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR DETECTING FRAUD	18212797	20230419737
	DURING BIOMETRIC IDENTITY VERIFICATION	2023-06-22	2023-12-28
Onfido Ltd	METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR DETECTING FRAUD	18081119	20240205239
	USING RELATIVE MOVEMENT AND FACIAL	2022-12-14	2024-06-20
	MOVEMENT		
Onfido Ltd	METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR GENERATING AND	18425231	N/A
	DEPLOYING FRAUD DETECTION TRAINING DATA FOR	2024-01-29	
	PHYSICAL IDENTIFICATION DOCUMENTS		

SCHEDULE B

TO SECURITY AGREEMENT RE: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

REGISTERED U.S. TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Owner	Trademark	Status	Application Number	Registration Number
Onfido Ltd	PRIVACY FIRST.	REGISTERED	90020229	7012901
	HUMAN ALWAYS.			
Onfido Ltd	AIRSIDEX	REGISTERED	88488012	6103470
Onfido Ltd	AIRSIDE	REGISTERED	88247571	6030256
Onfido Ltd	* =	REGISTERED	86360686	4703752
Onfido Ltd	ONFIDO	REGISTERED	79224671	6343992
Onfido Limited		REGISTERED	79271028	6197485
Onfido Ltd	BLACKHAWK	REGISTERED	79241714	5876308
Onfido Ltd	ONFIDO ATLAS	APPLICATION	79357137	7423814

US-DOCS\150673409.4

Owner	Entrust Limited
Trademark	Trademark AFFIRMTRUST
Status	Status REGISTERED
Application Number	Number 777849923
Registration Number	Number 3851502

US-DOCS\150673409.4

SCHEDULE C

TO SECURITY AGREEMENT RE: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

COPYRIGHTS

None.

PENDING U.S. COPYRIGHT APPLICATION

TITLE

FILING DATE

None.

US-DOCS\150673409.4

RECORDED: 07/25/2024